

No. 08-461

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DANIEL RAYMOND STEPHENSON ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY, MONSANTO COMPANY,  
ET AL.

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1909 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, D.C. 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*

ANDREW L. FREY  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAUREN R. GOLDMAN  
CHRISTOPHER J. HOUP  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1675 Broadway*  
*New York, NY 10019*  
*(212) 506-2500*

*Counsel for Respondent*  
*The Dow Chemical Company*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVERS

---

JAMES V. AIOSA  
RICHARD S. FELDMAN  
*Rivkin Radler LLP*  
*926 RexCorp Plaza*  
*Uniondale, NY 11556*  
*(516) 357-3000*

JAMES L. STENGEL  
LAURIE STRAUCH WEISS  
*Orrick, Herrington &*  
*Sutcliffe LLP*  
*666 Fifth Avenue*  
*New York, NY 10103*  
*(212) 506-3775*

*Counsel for Respondent*  
*The Dow Chemical Company*

WILLIAM A. KROHLEY  
WILLIAM C. HECK  
*Kelley Drye & Warren*  
*LLP*  
*101 Park Avenue*  
*New York, NY 10178*  
*(212) 808-7800*

*Counsel for Respondent*  
*Hercules Incorporated*

LAWRENCE D'ALOISE, JR.  
*Clark, Gagliardi &*  
*Miller*  
*The Inns of Court*  
*99 Court Street*  
*White Plains, NY 10601*  
*(914) 946-8900*

*Counsel for Respondents*  
*T.H. Agriculture & Nutri-*  
*tion Co., Inc., Thompson-*  
*Hayward Chemical Co.,*  
*and Harcros Chemicals,*  
*Inc.*

MICHAEL M. GORDON  
*McKee Nelson LLP*  
*One Battery Park Plaza*  
*34th Floor*  
*New York, NY 10004*  
*(917) 777-4567*

*Counsel for Respondents*  
*Occidental Chemical Cor-*  
*poration, as successor by*  
*merger to Diamond*  
*Shamrock Chemicals*  
*Company; Maxus Energy*  
*Corporation; Tierra Solu-*  
*tions, Inc., formerly*  
*known as Chemical Land*  
*Holdings, Inc.; and Valero*  
*Energy Corporation, as*  
*successor by merger to Ul-*  
*tramar Diamond Sham-*  
*rock Corporation*

JOHN C. SABETTA  
ANDREW T. HAHN, SR.  
*Seyfarth Shaw LLP*  
*620 Eighth Avenue*  
*New York, NY 10018-*  
*1405*  
*(212) 218-5509*

SETH P. WAXMAN  
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
MARY K. GARDNER  
*Wilmer Cutler Pickering*  
*Hale and Dorr LLP*  
*1875 Pennsylvania Ave.*  
*NW*  
*Washington, D.C. 20006*  
*(202) 663-6000*

RICHARD P. BRESS  
*Latham & Watkins*  
*555 Eleventh Street, NW,*  
*Suite 1000*  
*Washington, D.C. 20004*  
*(202) 637-2137*

JAMES E. TYRRELL, JR.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Statement of Facts.....	3
1. The Military’s Defoliation Program.....	4
2. The Government’s Investigation of Potential Health Hazards Associated With Agent Orange .....	5
3. The Government’s Efforts to Increase Production of Agent Orange .....	8
4. The Success of the Defoliation Program .....	10
B. Litigation History .....	11
C. The Decision Below .....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI .....	16
I. THE DECISION BELOW NEITHER CREATES NOR DEEPENS A CIRCUIT SPLIT. ....	18
A. There Is No Conflict Among The Lower Courts Concerning The Application Of The Defense To Defects Arising During The Manufacturing Process. ....	19
B. The Lower Courts Are In Agreement Regarding Application Of The First <i>Boyle</i> Prong. ....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued**

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Circuits Are Also In Agreement Regarding Application Of The Third <i>Boyle</i> Prong. ....	27
1. The Second Circuit Correctly Held That The Contractor’s Duty Is To Inform The Government Of Risks That Are Material To The Exercise Of Governmental Discretion. ....	27
2. There Is No Conflict Among The Lower Courts On This Question. ....	30
3. Petitioners’ Policy Concerns Are Misplaced And Do Not Warrant This Court’s Review. ....	31
CONCLUSION .....	34



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bailey v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 989 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carley v. Wheeled Coach</i> , 991 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	22, 30
<i>Delta Airlines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981).....	20
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Stephenson</i> , 539 U.S. 111 (2003).....	12, 33
<i>Harduvel v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 878 F.2d 1311 (11th Cir. 1989).....	20-23, 25, 30
<i>Hercules Inc. v. United States</i> , 24 F.3d 188 (Fed. Cir. 1994), aff'd, 516 U.S. 417 (1996).....	18
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	5, 11
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	11
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ivy v. Diamond Shamrock Chems. Co.</i> , 996 F.2d 1425 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES (cont'd)</b>	
<i>Kleemann v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 698 (4th Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Lewis v. Babcock Indus., Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 83 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>Miller v. Diamond Shamrock Co.</i> , 275 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Mitchell v. Lone Star Ammunition, Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 242 (5th Cir. 1990).....	21-23
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972).....	33
<i>Ramey v. Martin-Baker Aircraft Co.</i> , 874 F.2d 946 (4th Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>Snell v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 744 (9th Cir. 1997).....	22, 26
<i>Stephenson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Stout v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 933 F.2d 331 (5th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Trevino v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 865 F.2d 1474 (5th Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Zinck v. ITT Corp.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 1331 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	21
